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1.

ORDER

That the present complaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees under
section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Developmentl Act, 2016
(hereinafter referred as "the Act',) read with rule 2g ofthe Haryana Real Estate

IRegulation and DevelopmentJ Rules,2017 (hereinafter referred as,,the rules,,)

for violation of section 11(41(a) ofthe Act wherein it is jnter alia prescribed that
the promoter shall be responsible for all its obligations, responsibilities and

functions to the allottees as per the agreement for sale executed inter se parties.

Proiect and unit related details

The particulars of the pro,ect, the details of sale consideration, the amount paid

by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

7

A.

z.

_l

f

S. No. Particulars Details
Name of the project Supertech Hues, Sector-68, Gurugram

1_22L01.
1. Project area 55.5294 acres

2. Nature of proiect Group Housinr Colon
3. RERA registered/not

registered
Registered vide registration no. 782 of 201
dated 04.09.2017

Validity Status 31.12.2021

4. DTPC License no. 106 & 107 of 2013 dated 26.L2.201.3
Validity status 25.12.2017
Name of licensee Sarv Realtors Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.
Unit no. 2104 (Page no. 19 of complaint)

6, Unit measuring 1430 sq. ft. super area [Page no. 19 o
complaint)

7. Date of Booking 15.06.2016
IPage no. 19 of complaint
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8. Date of execution of
Buyer developer
Sgleement

16.06.201,6
(Page 18 of complaint)

E. PbssEbsloN oF iHE ur.uu-
".The Possession of the Unit shall be given b
Feb.2019 or extended period ds permjued b
lhe agreement. However, the company hereb
agrees to compensate the Allottee/
@Rs.5.00/- [Five rupees Only] per sq. ft. c

super area ofthe unit per month for any dela
in handling over possession ofthe unit beyon
the given period plus the grace period of'
months and upto the Offer Letter ofpossessio
or actuai physical possession whichever i
earlier. ..." (Emphasis supplied)
fPage 20 of the complainrJ

Feb, 2019 + 6 months = Aug 2019
lP4gq ZQ !fthe csrnptq4!)
Rs.1,17 ,7 4,000 /-
[Page 20 of rhe comp]aintl

Rs.13,37,500 [Page l2 ofthe complainq

9. Possession clause

10. Due date of possession

11. Total sale consideration

L2. Total amount paid by the
complainants

13. Occupation certificate Not obtained
14. Offer of possession Not offered

25:06.2016 [page 4 2 of compiarnrJ
05.12.2017 (page 68 of com plain r )

15. T4partite agreement
L6. Request for cancellation

Facts ofthe complaint

The complainants have made the following submissions in the complaint: _

a. That the complainants booked an apartment no.2104, tower M, 21,, floor
admeasuring 1430 sq. ft. in the project,,supertech Hues,,, Revenue Estate,

Village- Badshahpur, Sector-68, Gurugram- 12 2 006, Haryana and hence is

an allotee under Section 2[d) ofthe Act,2016 scheme or no pre-EMl till
possession scheme. In lieu of subvention scheme, the complainants took

;
bv
b;
'i, l

of
ry
rd

6
)n

is

B,

3.
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financial assistance from respondent no.2 i.e. IHFL for an amount of Rs.
71,00,000 / _.

b. That the project came to the knowledge ofthe complainants by the shrewd
marketing gimmick of the respondent no.1. The complainants were given
representations of the high-class aesthetic apartment and the timely
delivery of their project. The complainants being simple people were
caught into the trap and believed the respondents on the representat,ons,
assurances and warranties made, which were subsequently proved to be
false.'Ihe complainants booked an apartment in the project for a total sale
consideration of Rs.1,17,74,000 /_ on 15.06.2016.

c. That the complainants, dream of living in a peaceful possession has been
shattered by the respondent no. 1 in the most unlawful and illegal manner.
It is anticipated that the project was launched with an intention to cheat
and harm the innocent complainants.

d. That in respect of such allotment, a memorandum of understanding was
executed between the complainants and the respondent no. 1on
L6.06.2016 according to which the complainants opted for no pre_EMl

scheme, the tenure of which is,,36 months or offer of possession whichever
is earlier", as per clause (bl ofthe MoU.

That consequently, a buyer developer agreement was executed on
16.06.2016 between the complainants and the respondent no. 1, according
to clause 24 of which, the respondent no. I was obligated to deliver the
possession ofthe unit by February 2019.

That in lieu of subvention scheme, the complainants took tinancial
assistance from respondent no.2 i.e., IIFL for an amount of Rs. g0,00,000/-

which was sanctioned on 25.06.20"16 and a tri partite agreement was
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executed on 25.06.2016. As per the TpA, the liability period for the
payment of interest assumed by the builder extends from 30.06.2016 to
3 0.0 5,2 018.

g. That the respondent no. 1 miserably failed in offering the possession of the
Unit and in fulfilling the payments under the said liability period. 1,he
structural work of the project has not been developed ever since the
complainants booked the unit and the project is nowhere near completion.

h. That the complainants have paid an amount of Rs.73,72,443/- till date
which is approximately 65% of the total sale price.

i. That as per clause 5 ofthe TpA, the obligation to disburse the loan as per
the stage ofthe construction ofthe project was upon the respondent no 2.
The respondent no.2 had failed to perform its due diligence. Under RBI
regulations, it is a duty entrusted upon all the bank/financial institution to
carry on due diligence investigation prior to disbursement of loan. As per
the recent circular dated 13.08.2019 passed by the National Housing Bank,
now even the Housing Finance Companies would be sublect to RBI
regulations which would provide more security to the homebuyers taking
loan from these HFCs. However, in violation to the same, the respondent
no. 2 disbursed the loan to respondent no. 1, without prior investigations.
In Bikram Chatterji & Ors V/s Union of tndia, CWp No.940/2017 thc
Apex court held that the bankers by failing to comply with their legal duty
have colluded with the developers and have breached the public trust.,l.he
Supreme Court while pointing out the negligence done by the bankers
found that according to Secrion 4(2X1)(D) of Rera Act 2016, ir is rhe dury
of the bank which extends loan for the construction of the project to ensure
from time to time that the money is used meticulously, for which thc

Complaint No. 430 of 2022
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k.

accounts have to be audited in every six months, Also, a charted accountant
has to certi$r that the amount collected for a particular proiect has been
utilized for that project and the withdrawal has been in compliance with
the proportion ofthe percentage ofthe completion of the project.
That the respondents have colluded with each other in taking monres
under the garb of the payments to be made against the unit, when in fact
there is no development of the unit and the project.

That unable to bear the financial burden, the complainants requested the
respondent no. 1 to refund the amounts paid vide letter dated 05.L2.2017.
Thereafter, multiple emails and letters were written seeking refund of thc
deposited amounts, however, the respondent no. t has never paid heed to
the requests of the complainants. The lackadaisical conduct of the
respondent no. I has caused mental agony and harassment to thc
complainants.

That consequently, the respondent no. Z was informed vide letter dated
77.17.2018, of the cancellation being made.

m. That the complainants cannot be compelled either to pay loan amount,
interest or EMI to the bank for the fraud which has been committed by their
own derelict behaviour. That the non-payment ofsuch pre_EMIs is gravely
impacting the complainants, CIBIL score.

n. Furthermore, the complainants have always been proactive in knowing
the stage of the project and development work in the same; however, they
have always Face elusive replies from respondents. 'l.he Respondent No 1,

in furtherance of its unlawful concluct and acting in breach of all of its
contractual obligations as set under the BBA, the TpA, and the MOU stands
in violation of Sections 11taJtal, 18(1J and 18(3) of theAct. Here, it is

t.

Page 6 of 28
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1to dupe and retain the

by their act of non-refunding

pertinent to note that all such agreements executed betlveen the Buiider
and the Buyer are to be read as a part and parceJ of the Agreement to sale
which is obligated to be adhered to and considered under the Act. It has
been observed in Ashrita Singh and Ors. vs. Landmark Apartments pvL
Ltd. (16.70.2020 - RERA Horyana): MANU/RR/0148/202O that an Mot)
is considered as an agreement for sale interpreting the definition of
agreement for sale under Section 2 [c) broadly by taking into consideration
the objects of RERA.

o. 'Ihat the complainants had been unnecessarily burdened, first, with the
payment of instalments, then with the cancellation of the same, all due to
the non-adherence of its obligations by the respondent. Under suclr
circumstances, the complainants, not foreseeing the delivery of possession

and having waited for a substantial amount of time, have lost faith in the
bonafide conduct of the respondent. The complainants stand within their
rights in claiming refund in the present facts and circumstances as they
cannot be expected to wait indefinitely for the delivery of possession as

was held in Fortune lnfrastructure v. Trevor d, Iima (201g) S scc 442 ;

(2018) 3 scc (civ) was reiterated in pioneer llrban lond & Infrastructure
Ltd. V. Govinddn Roghavan (2019) sc 725. The inordinare delav in
handing over possession of the Unit clearly amounts to deficiency ofservice
on account of the Respondent No. 1 and the complainants had rightly
claimed to withdraw from the project and claimed total refund of amount
along with other interest as per the Act, 2016, along with other

p.

compensation.

That the tactics of the respondent no.

Complainants in the project is crystal clear
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the paid amount despite of various request of canceration of arotment bv
the complainants.

q. The Respondent No. t has utterly failed to fulfil his obligation to deliver the
possession in time or compensate or refund the money along with interest
and has caused mental agony, harassment and huge losses to the
complainants, hence the present complaint.

C. Reliefsought by the complainants: -

The complainants have sought following relieffs):

4.

L Direct the respondent no. 1 to refund the entire amount of Rs. 13,37,500/-
paid by the complainants and Rs. 60,34,943/_ paid by respondent no. j
along with prescribed rate of interest from date of respective deposits till
its actual realisation, in accordance with the provisions oF the act.

II. Direct the respondent no. 1 to pay compensation of Rs.10,00,000/_
for causing mental agony, harassment to the complainants, and for violation
of the obligations conferred by the act, as per section 1B[3).

III. Direct the respondent no. 1 to pay the compensation of Rs. 1,00,000/_ for
the litigation costs.

On the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the respondent/ promoter
about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed in relation to

section 11[4) (a) ofthe act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

That the complainants has filed an application for impleadment of M/s Sarv

Realtors Pvt. Ltd. and the same rvas allowed by the Authority o n 03.12.2024.

No reply has been submitted by the respondent no.1 i.e., M/s Supertech Ltd.

However, the counsel for respondent no. t has stated that the respondent no.1

is under CIRP vide order dated 25.03.2022 passed by the Hon,ble New Delhi in

case no. IB-204IND/2 021 titled as Union Bank of India Versus M/s Supertech

Limited and moratorium has been imposed against the respondent no. 1

5.

6.
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D.

7.

company under section 14 of the lBC, ZOj.6.

continue against the respondent no. 1.

Therefore, no proceedings may

Reply by the respondent no. 3 i.e., M/s Sarv Realtors pvt. Ltd
The respondent is contesting the complaint on the following grounds;_

a. That the respondent was issued license bearing no,s 106 and 107 dated
26.12.2013 and license no,s. 135 and 136 of 2014 dated 26.08.2014 for
developing the said land. In furtherance of the same, the respondent and
M/s. Supertech Ltd. had entered into two joint development agreement,s
dated 2 5.04.2 014.

b. That the complainants along with many other allottees had approached
M/s. Supertech Ltd., making enquiries about the project, and after thorough
due diligence and complete information being provided to them had sought
to book an apartment(s)/ unit(s) in the said project.

c. Consequentially, after fully understanding the various contractual
stipulations and payment plans for the said apartment, the complainanrs
executed the buyer developer agreement datecl 16.06.2016 for an

apartment being number no. 2104, tower _ M, 21,t floor, having a super area

of 1430 sq. ft. (approx.) for a total consideration of Rs. 1.,1,7,74,0001-

exclusive ofapplicable charges and taxes.

d. That in the interim with the implementation of the REI{A Acr, 2016 the
project was registered with the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authoriry,
Panchkula vide regisrration no. 182 of 2017 dated 04.09.2017 upon
application filed and in the name of Supertech Ltd.

e. 'fhat the Authority vide order dated 29.11,.2079 passed in Suo Moro

complaint no. 5802 of 2019, had passed certain directions with respect to
the transfer of assets and liabilities in the said projects namely, ,,Hues &

Page 9 of 2B
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Az4lia", to the respondent no.3 and M/S SARV Realtors pvt. Ltd.
respectively. The Authority had further directed that M/S Sarv Realtors pvt.

Ltd. and M/S DSC Estate Developer pvt. Ltd. be brought on as the promoter
in the respective projects instead of M/S Supertech Ltd. certain important
directions as passed by the Authority are as under:

(iJ The registration of the project ,,Hues,, and ,,Azalia,, be rectified and

SARV Realtors pvt. Ltd./DSC and other, as the case mav be be

registered as promoters.

(v) All the assets and liabilities including customer receipts and project

loans ofwhatsoever nature, the project HTJES and AZALIA, in the namc

of Supertech Ltd. be shifred to SARV Realrors pvr. Ltd./DSC and others.

However, even after the rectification, Supertech Ltd. will continue to

remainjointly responsible for the units marketed and sold by it and

shall be severally responsible if SARV Realtors pvt. Ltd./DSC and others

fails to discharge its obligations towards the allottees.

In lieu of the said directions passed by the Authority all asset and liabiliries

have been since transferred in the name of the answering. However, in

terms of the said order, M/s Supertech Ltd. still remalns jointly and

severally liable towards the booking/allotment undertaken by it before the

passing of the said Suo-Moto 0rder

That the said MDA were cancelled by the consent ofthe respondent no. 3and

Supertech vide cancellation agreement dated 03.10.2019 and the

respondent no. 3from there on took responsibly to develop the project and

started marketing and allotting new units under its name.

That in terms ofcancellation agreement the respondent no. 3 and Supertech

had agreed that in terms of the mutual understanding betlveen both the

Complaint No. 430 of 2022
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companies, both companies had decided to cancel the JDA,S vode the said

cancellation agreement.

That in the interregnum, the pandemic of covid -19 has gripped the entire

nation since March of 202 0. The government of India has itself categorized

the said event as'force majeure' condition, which automatically extends the

timeline of handing over the possession of the apartment to the

complainants.

That the complaint deems to be dismissed sine-die or dismissed as the I{1

i.e., M/s Supertech Ltd. is undergoing Corporate Insolvency Resolution

Process and therefore all matters like the present one in which Supertech

Ltd. is a party deem to be adjourned sine-die or dismissed in lieu of the

moratorium imposed upon M/s Supertech Ltd. U/s 14 ofthe IBC 2016.

That even the application seeking impleadment had been wrongly allowecl,

as once the sole respondent, M/s Supertech Ltd. was undergoing insolvency

proceedings M/s Supertech Ltd. was undergoing insolvency proceedings

since 25.03.2022, thus, no proceedings in the present matter could have

continued after the said date. However, the Authority has wrongly allowed

the said application in contravention of the provisions of Section 14 IUC,

20t6.

The present complaint further also deems to be prima facie dismissed for

non-joinder of necessary parties. It is reiterated that in terms of the own

admission of the complainants the BBA was executed solely with M/s.

Supertech Ltd. and furthermore, all payments qua the booking were also

made to M/s. Supertech Ltd. Thus, the present complaint deems to bc

dismissed for non-joinder of M/s. Supertech Ltd.

h.

).

k.

Page 11 of 28
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That as M/s. Supertech Ltd. and the respondent no.3 are.iointly and
severally liable in terms of the Suo Moto Order passed by this Authority for
the project in question, thus the present matter cannot proceed further until
the said liability qua the allotees is not bifurcated between the respondent
no.3 and M/s. Supertech Ltd. The respondent no.3 cannot be made wholly
liable for allotments undertaken and monies/ sale consideration received
by M/s. Supertech Ltd.

That the complaint fired by the comprainants is not maintainable in the
present form and is filed on the false and frivolous grounds. The bare
reading of the complaint does not discrose any cause of action in favour of
the complainants and the present complaint has been filed with malafidc
intention to blackmail the respondent no. 3 with this frivolous complaint.
The delay in construction was on account of reasons that cannot be
attributed to the respondent herein. The flat buyers, agreements provide
that in case the developer/respondent delays in delivery of unit lor reasons
not attributable to the developer/respondent, then the developer/
respondent shall be entitled to proportionate extension of time for
completion of proiect.

ln view of the force majeure clause, it is crear that the occurrence of deiay
in case of delay beyond the control of the respondent, including but not
Iimited to the dispute with the construction agencies employed by the
respondent, Covid-19, shortage of Iabour, shortage of raw materials,
stoppage of works due to court orders, etc. For completion of the proiect is
not a delay on account of the respondent for completion of the project.
That with respect to the agreement, the time stipulated for delivering the
possession of the unit was on or before February, 2019. However, the

m.

n.

o.

p.
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buyer's agreement duly provides for extension period of6 months over and
above the said date. Thus, the possession in strict terms of the buyer,s
agreement was to be handed over in and around fanuary, 2019. However,
the said date was subiect to the force majeure clause, i.e. ,.Clause 

43,,.
The timeline stipulated under the flat buyer,s agreements was only
tentative, subject to force majeure reasons which are beyond the control of
the respondent. The respondent in an endeavour to finish the construction
within the stipulated time, had from time to time obtained various licenses,
approvals, sanctions, permits including extensions, as and when required.
Evidently, the respondent had availed all the licenses and permits in time
be[ore start ing the construction.

Despite the best efforts of the respondent to handover timely possession of
the residential unit booked by the complainants, the respondent could not
do so due to certain limitations, reasons and circumstances beyond the
control of the respondent. Apart from the defaults on the part of thc
allottees, like the complainants herein, the delay in compietion of proiect
was on account of the following reasons/circumstances like:

Implementation of social schemes like National Rural Employment
Guarantee Act ["NREGA,,J and fawaharlal Nehru National Urban
Renewal Mission UNNURM), there was a significant shortage of
labour/ workforce in the real estate market as the available labour had
to return to their respective states due to guaranteed employment by the
Central/State Government under NREGA and fNNURM Schemes. This
created a further shortage of labour force in the NCR region. Large
numbers of real estate projects, including that of the Respondent herein,
fell behind on their construction schedules for this reason amongsr

Complaint No. 430 of 2022

q.

r,
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others. The said fact can be substantiated by newspaper articles
elaborating on the above mentioned issue of shortage of labour which
was hampering the construction projects in the NCR region. This
certainly was an unforeseen one that could neither have been
anticipated nor prepared for by the respondent while scheduling their
construction activities. Due to paucity of labour and vast difference
between demand and suppry, the respondent faced severar difficulties
including but not limited to labour disputes. All of these tactors
contributed in delay that reshuffled, resulting into delay ofthe prolect.

ii rhat such acute shortage oflabour, water and other raw materiars or the
additional permits, licenses, sanctions by different departments were
not in control of the respondent and were not at ar foreseeable at the
time of launching of the project and commencement of construction of
the complex.

That the intention of the force majeure clause is to save the pertorming
party from the consequences ofanything over which he has no control. .fhe

delay in construction, if any, is attributed to reasons beyond the control of
the respondent and as such the respondent may be granted reasonable
extension in terms of the agreement.

That the project "HUES" is registered under the Haryana Real Estate
Regulatory Authority vide registration certificate no. 1g2 of 20lZ dated
4 9 2017 . The Authority had issued the said certificate which is valid for a
period commencing from 04.09.2017 to 31.12.2021.
That the possession of the said premises under the said BBA was proposed
to be delivered by the respondent to the apartment allottee by F.ebruary,
2 019 with an extended grace period of6 months which comes to an end by

u.
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August, 2019. The completion of the building is delayed by reason of Covid_
19 outbreak, non-availability of steel and/or cement or other building
materiars and/or water supply or electric power and/ or slow down strike
as well as insufficiency of labour force which is beyond the control of
respondent.

That the enactment of the Act,20L6 is to provide housing facilities with
modern development infrastructure and amenities to the allottees and to
protect the interest of allottees in the real estate sector market. The main
intention of the respondent is just to complete the proiect within stipulatecl
time submitted before the Authority. According to the terms of builder
buyer's agreement also it is mentioned that all the amount of delay
possession will be completely paid/ adjusted to the complainants at ths
time final settlement on slab of offer of possession.

Further, compounding all these extraneous considerations, the Hon,ble
Supreme Court vide order dated 04.1_1.201,9, imposed a blanket stay on ali
construction activity in the Delhi_ NCR region. It wouid be apposite to note
that the 'Hues' project of the respondent was under the ambit of the stay
order, and accordingly, there was next to no construction activity for a
considerable period. It is pertinent to note that similar stay Orders havc
been passed during winter period in the preceding years as well, i.e. 2017_
2 018 and 2018-2019. It is most respectfully submitted rhar a complere ban
on construction activity at site invariably results in a long-term halt in
construction activities. As with a complete ban the concerned Labor is let
offand the said travel to their native villages or look for work in other states,
the resumption ofwork at site becomes a slow process and a steady pace of
construction in realized after long period of time.

Page 15 of 28
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fhtt, Sraded response action plan targeting key sources of pollution has
be{n implemented during the winters of 2)l7-7g and 2018_19, These
sh{rt-term measures during smog episodes include shutting down power
pla[lt, industrial units, ban on construction, ban on brick kilns. action on
wafte bu rning and construction, mechanized cleaning of road dust, etc. This
alsf includes limited application ofodd and even scheme.

Tht table concluding the time period for which the construction activities
in tle Prolect was restrained by the orders of competent Authority/Court
are produced herein below as follows:-

S. No. Court/Authority &
Order Date

Title Duration

1. National Green Tribunal
09.r1.20L7

Vardhman Kaushik
vs

Union of India

Ban was lifted after
10 days

2. Press Note by EPCA,
Environment Pollution

(Prevention and
Control) Authority

Press Note-31.10.2018 01.11.2018 to
10.11.2 018

3. Supreme Court-
23.t2.20L8

Three-day ban on
industrial activities in
pollution hotspots and

construction work

23 .72.2078 to
26.1,2.20L8

4. EPCA/ Bhure lal
Committee Order-

31.10.2018

Complete Ban 01.11.2019 to
05.11.2019

5. Hon'ble Supreme Court
0 4.77.20 79 - r 4.02.20 20

M.C Mehta v. Union of
India Writ Petition [c]

no.73029/798s

04.11.2019 to
74.02.2020

6. Government of lndia Lockdown due to Covid-
79

24.03.2020 to
03.05.2 0 2 0

7. Government of India Lockdown due to Covid-
1,9

B weeks in 2021

Total 37 eeks (approximately)

Page 16 of 28
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z. Unfortunately, circumstances have worsened for the respondent and the
real estate sector in general. The pandemic ofCovid 19 has had devastating
effect on the world-wide economy. However, unlike the agricultural ancl
tertiary sector, the industrial sector has been severally hit by the pandemic.
The real estate sector is primarily dependent on its Iabour force and
consequentially the speed of construction. Due to government-imposed
lockdowns, there has been a complete stoppage on all construction
activities in the NCR Area till fuly, 2020. tn fact, the entire labour force
employed by the respondent were forced to return to their home towns,
leaving a severe paucity of labour. That the pandemic is clearly a ,Force

Majeure'event, which automatically extends the timeline for handing over
possession of the apartment. The complainants is not entitled for any
compensation or refund claimed except for delayed charges, ifapplicable as
per clause 2 read with 24 of the builder buyer agreement.

B. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the record.
Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on the
basis of these undisputed documents and submission made by the parties.

Iurlsdiction of the Authority
]'he Authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.
E.l Territorial iurisdiction

10.As per norification no. 1/92/2017_1TCp dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town
and Country Planning Department, the,urisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory
Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with
offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is
situated within the planning area of Gurugram District. Therefore, this

E.

9.
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reiterated in cose of M/s Sana Realtors Private Limited & other Vs Unionr, ,vule Ltmtteo & other Vs Union of
India & others slp (civ ) No. 1300s of 2020 decided on 72.0s.z022wherein

authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present
complaint.

E.ll Subiect matter i urisdiction.
ll.Section 11( J(al of the Act, 2016 provides rhat the promoter shali be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(al is
reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11

il1 rne promoter shatt-

(a). be 
.responsibre for.0, .obrigations, responsib,ities and Junctionsunder the provisions o1 this Ait o, tn" rit", oii'r"gitoiiorr roa,thereunder or to the altottees os per th" "irirr"ii f,ir"iri", ", , n"ossociation ofollottees,.os the cqse may be,7iu tn" riir"yini" o;ott m,oportments, plots or buildings, os the case moy be, to theillottees, or tnecommon qrees to the ossociotion ofallottees or the conpeteni outhority,as the cose may he;

Section 34-Functions oI the Authority:

344 of the Act provides to ensure complrcnce of the obltgottons castupon the promoters, the allottees and thte r"ot ,irolr-ogirii rna", mi,A.t ond lhe rules ond regulotions mode Lhereunder.
12. So, in view of the provisions ofthe Act quoted above, the authority has complere

jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non_compliance of obligations
by the promoter Ieaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the
adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a later stage.

13. Further, the authority has no hitch in proceeding with the complaint and to
grant a relief of refund in the present matter in view of the ludgement passed
by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Newtech promoters and Developers private
Limited Vs Stote of U.p. and Ors. 202t-2022(7) R.C.R. (Civit) 357 ond

it has been laid down as under:
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14. Hence, in view of the authoritative pronouncement of the Hon,ble Supreme
Court in the cases mentioned above, the authority has the jurisdiction to

F.

entertain a complaint seeking refund of the amount and interest on the refund
amount

Findings on the obiections raised by the respondents during hearing.F.l Obiections regarding force majeure
The resp o nd ent-p romoter alleged that grace period on account of force
majeure conditions be allowed to it. It raised the contention that the
construction ofthe projectwas delayed due to force majeure conditions such as

demonetization, and the orders of the Hon,ble NGT prohibiting construction in
and around Delhi and the Covid-19, pandemic among others, but all the pleas

advanced in this regard are devoid of merit. The flat buyer,s agreement was
executed between the parties on 16.06.2016 and as per terms and conditions
of the said agreement the due date of handing over of possession comes out to
be 30.08.2 019, which was prior to the effect of Covid_ 19 on above project cou ld
happen. The Authority put reliance ludgment of Hon,ble Delhi High Court in

15.

ffiHARERA t.".,"",*-,*,,
S eUnuonnv

"86,,From.the scheme ofthe Act ofwhich o detailed reference hos been
mqae. onct toking note of power of adjudication delineqted with the
regutoto.ry outhority ond odjudicoting officer, what linally culls out is
:!:t qttlo.uSh the.Act. indicates the distinct expresiions'like ,refund,,

t nterest', 
.,pen.o 

lty, o nd ,compensation,, 
o conjoint reading ofsections 1g

anq.:r_cteorty m.onilesls thot when it comes lo refund of the amount,
o,ncl interest.on the.relund omount, or directing poyment'o[ interest lordelay.ed delivery of possession, or penolqt ond interest the;eon, it is the
regulqtory outhority which has the power to examtne ond determine the
?ltcoll ol : conllo_inL At the some time, when it comes to a queslion
ol seeking the relief ol odjudging compensation and interest thereon

::!er secti.on: 12, 14, 1B and 19, the odjudicoting officer exclusively hos
the pow.er to determine, keeping in view lhe collective reqding ol Section
/i.reod wi.th Section Z2 olthe Act il the odjudicotion underieitions 12,
14, 1B ond 19 other than compensation as envisaged, ifextended to the
ocljudicoting officer as proyed that, in our view,"may intrra to "r)onithe qmbit 

.and 
scope of the powers and functions of the oalrairlii,1q

offrcer under Section Z1 ond that would Le ogoirr, in, *onioi."-;j ,n""
Act 2016."
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case titlfd as M/s Holliburton Offshore Services Inc. V/S Vedanto Ltd. & Anr.
bearinOlno. O.M.P @ (Comm.) no. BB/ 2020 and LAs 3696-3697/2020 dated
29.05.2]20 which has observed thar-

"69..The post non-performonce ofthe Contractor cannot be condoned due
to Ihe COVID-lg lockdown in Morch 2020 in lndia. The Contoctor wos m
breoch since September 2019. Opportunities were given to the Controctor
to cure the some repeatedly, Despite the same, thi Contractor could not
complete the project. The outbreok of o pondemic cannot be used qs on
excuse for non- performonce of a controct for which the deadlines were
much belore the outbreak itself."

But all tfe pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of merit. Therefore, it is
noth ing 

Put 
obvious that the project ofthe respondent was already delayed, and

no exte4sion can be given to the respondent in this regard. The events taking

Complaint No. 430 of 2022

76.

place such as restriction on construction were for a shorter period of time and

are yearly one and do not impact on the project being developed by the

respondent. Though some allottee may not be regular in paying the amount duc

but the interest of all the stakehorders concerned with the said project cannot

be put on hold due to fault of some of the allottees. Moreover, the respondent

promoter has already been given 6 months grace period being unqualified kr

take case of unforeseen eventualities. Therefore, no further grace period is
warranted in account of Covid-19. Thus, the promoter/respondent cannot bc

given any leniency based on aforesaid reasons and the plea advanced in this

regard is untenable.

F. II Obiection regarding CIRP against respondent no. l and consequent
moratorium against proceedings against respondent no.1.

17. Respondent no.1 during the course of hearing has submitted that vide order

dated 25.03.2022 passed by the Hon,ble NCLT, New Delhi Bench in case rirled

as Union Bank of Indio Versus M/s Supertech Limited, the Hon,ble NCLT has

initiated CIRP respondent no.1 and impose moratorium under section 14 of the

IBC, 2016. The Authority observes that the project of respondent no. 3 is no
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longer tfe assets ofrespondent no. L and admittedly, respondent no.3 has taken
over all assets and liabilities of the proiect in question in compliance of the
directiof passed by this Authority vide detailed order dated 29.11.2019 in Suo_

Moto cimplaint. HAREM/GGM/ SAOZ /z}tg. Respondent no.3 has stated
that the 

fDA 
was cancelled by consent of respondent no.3 and respondent no.1

vide cafcellation agreement dated 03.10.2019. Thereon, respondent no.3 i.e.,

Sarv Relltors Pvt. Ltd. admittedly took responsibility to develop the project and

started 
farketing 

and allotting new units under its name. In view of the above,

resnondfnt no.3 remains squarely responsible for the performance of the
obligatiqns ofpromoter in the present matter. So far as the issue ofmoratorium

Complaint No. 430 of 2022

is concerned, the proiects Hues & Azalia stand excluded from the CIRP in terms
of affidavit dated 19.04.2024 filed by SH. Hitesh Goel, IRp for M/s Supertech
Limited. However, it has been clarified that the corporate debtor i.e.,

respondent no.1 remains under moratorium, Therefore, even though the
Authority had held in the Suo-Moto proceedings clated 29.11.2019 that
respondent no. 1 & 3 were jointly and severally liable for the project, no orders
can be passed against respondent no.1 in the matter at this stage.

c. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.
G.l Direct the respondentno. 1 to refund the entire amount of Rs .13,37,5OO /_paid by the complainants and Rs. 60,34,943 /- paid by respondent no. 1

along with prescribed rate of interest from date of respective deposits till
its actual realisation, in accordance with the provisioni of the acq

18. Thatthe complainants booked a unit bearing no. 21,04, towet M, Z7sr floor, in the
project ofthe respondent namelv,,,HUES,, admeasuring super area of 1430 sq.ft.

for an agreed sale consideration of Rs.1,7,74,000/_ againstwhich complainants

have paid an amount of Rs. Rs.13,37,500/- and the responclent has failed to
handover the physical possession till date. l.hat the complainants intend to
withdraw from the proiect and is seeking return of the amount paid by her in
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respect of subject unit along with interest. Sec. 1B[1) of the Act is reproduced

below for ready reference:-

"Section 78: - Return of amount and compensqtion
18(1). lfthe promoter fqils to complete or is unable to give possessrcn
ofon opartment, plot, or building. -

(d) in occordance with the terms of the agreement fot sole or, as the
case may be, duly completed by the dote specifred therein; or

(b)due to d iscontin uan ce ofhis business osa developer on account of
suspension or revocotion of the registration under this Act or for
ony other reoson,

he shqll be liable on demand to the allottees, in case the ollottee
wishes to withdraw from the project, \yithout prejudice to ony other
rcmedy available, to return the omount received by him in respect
of that aportment, plot, building, as the cose may be, with
interest at such rate as mqy be prescribed in this behdlf including
compensotion in the monner os provided undet this Act:
Provided thoL where qn ollottee does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he sholl be paid, by the promoter, interestfor every month of
delay, till the honding over of the possession, dt such rate as may be
prescr i bed. ( E mphasis sup pl ied)

19. As per clause E [24) of the buyer's developer agreement talks about the

possession of the unit to the complainants, the relevant portion is reproduce as

under:-
.E, 

POSSESSION OF UNIT: .
24. The possession of the unit shall be given by l'eb,ZA D or extended
period as permitted by the agreement. However, Developer hereby
ogrees to compensote the Buyer(s) @Rs.s.00/- per sq.ft. oJ super orea
ofthe unit per month for ony deloy in hctnding over possession of the
unit beyond the given period plus the grace period of 6 months and
upto the offer letter of possession or actual physical possessio,
whichever is eorlier, to cover any unforeseen circumstonces__....'

IEmphosis Supplied]
20. Due date ofhanding over ofpossession and admissibility ofgrace period:

As per clause E Qa) of the buyer developer agreement, the possession of the

allotted unit was supposed to be offered by the February,2019 with a grace

period of 6(six) months. Since in the present matter the BBA incorporatcs

unqualified reason for grace period/extended period of 6 months in the

possession clause accordingly, the grace period of 6 months is allowed to the
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promoter being unqualified. Therefore, the due date of possession comes out to

be 30.08.2 019.

21. Admissibility of refund along with prescribed rate of interest: ,l.he

complainants are seeking refund the amount paid by them along with interest

prescribed rate of interest. The allottee intend to withdraw from the project and

are seeking refund of the amount paid by them in respect of the subject unit with
interest at prescribed rate as provided under rule 15 of the rules, Rule 1 5 has

been reproduced as under:

Rule 75, Prescribed rate of interest- fproviso to section 72, section tg
ond sub-section (4) and subsection (Z) oI section 1gl

(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 72; section 1B; and sub-sections [4)
and (7) of section 19, the "interest ot the rote prescribed , 

shalt be the St0te
Bonk of lndia highest marginal cost oflending rate +2a/a.:

Provided thqt in case the Stqte Bonk of tndia marginal cost of lending
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark lenclin.q
rates which the State Bank of lndia moy fix front time to time for lending
to the generql public.

22, 1'he legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the provision

ofrule 15 ofthe rules, has determined the prescribed rate ofinterest. The rate of

interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is

followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

23. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of lndia i.e., https://sbi.co.in, rhe

marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on date i.e., 27.OS.Z\Zs

9.10%0, Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost

lending rate +20/o i.e., L1.,loo/o.

24. ]'he definition of term 'interest' as defined under section 2(za) of the Act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,

in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shall

be liable to pay the allottee, in case ofdefault. The relevant section is reproduced

below:

ts

of
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25. 0n consideration of the documents available on record and submissions made
by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the Act, the
authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the section
11(41(aJ of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per rhe

agreement. By virtue of clause E (241 of the agreement executed between the
parties on 76.06.2016, the due date of possession is Feb 2019. As far as grace

period is concerned, the same is allowed for the reasons quoted above.

Therefore, the due date ofhanding over possession is August 2019.

26. It is pertinent to mention over here that even after a passage of more than 5 years
neither the construction is complete nor the offer of possession of the allotted
unit has been made to the allottee by the respondent/promoter. The authority is

of the view that the allottee cannot be expected to wait endlessly for taking
possession of the unit which is allotted to him and for which he has paid a

considerable amount of money towards the sale consideration. It is also to
mention that complainants has paid more than the total consideration. Further,
the Authority observes that there is no document placed on record from which
it can be ascertained thar whether the respondent has appried for occupation

certificate/part occupation certificate or what is the status of construction of thc
project. In view of the above-mentioned facts, the alottee intends to withdraw

Complaint No. 430 of 2022

"(za) "interest" meons the rates ofinterest poyable by the promoter or the
ollottee, as the cose moy be.
Explqnation. -For the purpose ofthis clouse-(i) the rqte_ of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in

case of default, shall be equol to the rate oI interest which the
promoter sholl be liable to pay the allottee, in case of defoult(ii) the interest poyable by the promoter to the altottel siall be lrom
the dote the promoter received the amount or ony part thereof till
the dote the amount or part thereof and inierest therein is
refu.nd.ed, and the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter
sholl be from the dote the ollottee defaults in poyment u the
promoter tillthe dote it is paid.
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from thd project and are well within the right to do the same in view of section

1B(1) ofthe Act, 2016.

27. Further, the Occupation Certificate/Completion Certificate of the project where

the unit is situated has still not been obtained by the respondent/promoter. 1'he

authority is of the view that the allottees cannot be expected to wait endlessly

lor taking possession of the allotted unit and for which he has paid a

considerable amount towards the sale consideration and as observed by Hon'ble

Supreme Court of India tn lreo Grace Realtech PvL Ltd. Vs, Abhishek Khannd

& Ors., civil appeal no. 5785 of 2019, decided on 71.01.2021

".... The occupotion certificote is not avqiloble even as on dqte,
which cleorly qmounts to deJiciency of service.'l'he ollottees
cannot be made to woit indefrnitely for possession of the
apartments allotted to them, nor con they be bound to take the
opartments in Phase l ofthe proiect......."

28. Moreover, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of lndia in the cases o/ Newtech

Promoters and Developers Private Limited Vs State of U.P. dnd Ors. (supra)

reiterated in case of M/s Sana Realtors Private Limited & other Vs lJnion of

Indio & others SLP (Civil) No. 73005 of 2020 decided on 12.05.202 2. observed

as under:-

"25. The unqualified right of the ollottee to seek refund referred
Under Section 18(1)(a) and Section 19(4) of the Act is not
dependent on ony contingencies or stipulotions thereof. lt oppears
that the legisloture has consciously provided this right of relund on
demond as on unconditionol absolute right to the allottee, if the
promoter fails to give possession of the aportment, plot or building
within the time stipuloted under the terms of the agreement
regardless of unforeseen events or stoy orders of the
Court/Tribunal, which is in either way not ottributoble to the
ollottee/home buyer, the promoter is under on obligation to refund
the omount on demond with interest ot the rote prescribed by the
State Government including compensation in the monner provided
under the Act with the proviso that if the allottee does not wish to
withdraw from the project, he sholl be entitled for interest for the
period ofdelay till handing over possession ot the rote prescribed"

Complaint No. 430 of 2022
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The promoter is responsible for all obligations, responsibilities, and functions
under the provisions of the Act of 2016, or the rules and regulations made
thereund er or to the allottees as per agreement for sale u nder secti on 1 1 (4J [a].
'l'he promoter has failed to complete or is unable to give possession of the unit
in accordance with the terms ofagreement for sale or duly completed by the datc
specified therein. Accordingly, the promoter is liable to the allottee, as he wishes
to withdraw from the project, without prejudice to any other remedy availablc,
to return the amount received by him in respect of the unit with interest at such

rate as may be prescribed.

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section 1 1 (4] [a]
read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent is established.

As such, the complainants is entitled to refund of the entire amount paid by them

at the prescribed rate of interest i.e., @ L1..,t\o/o p.a. [the State Bank of India
highest marginal cost of lending rate [MCLIIJ applicable as on date +2%J as

prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana Real Ilstate (Regulation and

Developmentl llules, 2017 from the date of each payment till the actual date of
refund of the amount within the timelines provided in rule 16 of the Haryana

Rules 2017 ibid.

G.ll Direct the respondent no. 1 to pay compensation of Rs.10,00,000/- for
causing mental agony, harassment to the complainants, and for violation of thc
obligations conferred by the act, as per section 1B(3)_
G.lll Direct the respondent no. 1 to pay the compensation of Rs. 1,00,000/- for
the litigation costs.
The complainants is seeking above mentioned relief w.r.t. compensation.

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal nos.6745-6749 of 2021 titledas
M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers pvt. Ltd. V/s State of Up & Ors.

(supra), has held that an allottee is entitled to claim compensation & litigation
charges under sections 12,14,18 and section 19 which is to be decided by the

30.

31.
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adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the quantum of compensation &

titigatiof expense shall be adjudged by the adiudicating officer having due

regard to the factors mentioned in section 72 'l'he adjudicating officer has

exclusile jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of compensation &

legal expenses.

Directions of the Authority

Hen.", fhe Artho.ity hereby passes this order and issue the following directions

under Jection 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations casted upon the

promoter as per the functions entrusted to the authority under section 34(l) of

the Act:

i. 'Ihe respondent no.3 i.e., SARV Realtors Pvt Ltd is directed to refund the

amount received by it i.e., Rs 13;7,500l- from each of the complainant(s)

along with interest at the rate of 11 10% p a' as prescribed under rule 15 of

the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and DevelopmentJ Rules' 2017 from

the date of each payment till the actual date of refund of the depositcd

amount.

ii. Out of total amount so assessed, the amount paid by the bank ie''

respondent no.2 be refunded first to the bank and the balance amount along

with interest will be refunded to the complainants Further' the respondent

no. 3 is directed to get the NOC from respondent no 2 and give it to the

complainants within a period of 30 days of this order'

iii. A period of 90 days is given to the respondent no 3 to comply with thc

directions given in this order and failing which legal consequences would

follow.

iv. The respondent no.3 is further directed not to create any third-party rights

against the subiect unit before full realization of the paid-up amount along
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interest thereon to the complainants, and even if, any transfer is

d with respect to subject unit, the receivable shall be first utilized for
cl ng dues oI allottee/com plainants.

irections are being passed in the matter qua respondent no. 1 in view

e moratorium imposed under section 14 of the IBC in NCLT case IB-

20 ND /2021, titled Union Bank of India versus M/s Supertech Limired.

t as well as applications, ifany, stands disposed ofaccordingly.

to registry.

\.t --,---)
(Viiay Kffir Goyal)

Member

(Arun Kumar)
Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Curugram

Dated:27 .05.2025
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